across FY11, the Group’s catastrophe
reinsurance cover has provided
considerable protection during the year
and performed in line with expectations.

Operating on a calendar year basis,
the Group’s catastrophe reinsurance
protection at renewal on 1 January
2011 comprised:

•	the main catastrophe programme,
operating on an excess of loss basis for
all territories and providing cover up to
A$4.1 billion, with the Group retaining
the first A$250 million of each loss;

•	a three-year arrangement to reduce the
Maximum Event Retention (MER) of the
Group below A$250 million, to A$150
million in Australia and A$115 million for
New Zealand, as well as specific covers
reducing the UK to A$53 million;

Sensitivity analysis
As at 30 June 2011, the sensitivity of the Group’s net profit before tax to investment
market movements was as set out in the table below. These values are included on a
gross basis and are not adjusted for potential offsets available from the revaluation of
outstanding claims liabilities.

Sensitivity of Net Profit Before Tax – as at 30 June 2011

Change in assumption

+1%
A$m

-1%
A$m

Equity market values:

Australian equities 7 (7)

International equities 5 (5)

Interest rates:

Assets backing technical provisions (226) 242

Assets backing shareholders’ funds (32) 34

Total investment returns (258) 276

Note: Includes indirect sensitivities relating to alternative asset classes.

The fixed interest investment portfolio operates under strict credit criteria. As at June
2011, 94% of the portfolio was invested in credit rated ‘AA’ or better.

28

•	second and third event covers, together
with a number of other strategic
purchases, which reduced the MER for
a second event to A$125 million for
Australia, A$96 million for New Zealand
and A$50 million for the UK, and for a
third event to A$50 million across the
Group; and

•	a property catastrophe aggregate
cover of A$150 million excess of